

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRA No. 1344 of 2003****BHOLA PRASAD versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

06/05/2025	<p>None appeared for the appellant.</p> <p>Ms. M. Asha, Panel Lawyer for the Respondent-State.</p> <p>As per report dated 30.04.2025 received from the office of Jail Superintendent, Central Jail, Durg, appellant No. 1/ Bhola Prasad remained in jail as an under trial prisoner from 11.10.2002 to 22.10.2002 and thereafter after his conviction he served his sentence from 24.12.2003 to 25.12.2003, thereafter he was transferred to Central Jail, Raipur.</p> <p>As per report dated 01.05.2025 received from the office of Jail Superintendent, Central Jail, Raipur, appellant No. 1/Bhola Prasad served as an under trial prisoner from 11.10.2002 to 22.10.2002 and after his conviction he remained in jail from 24.12.2003 to 15.01.2004.</p>

Appellant No. 2/ Laxminarayan Gupta remained in jail as an under trial prisoner from 11.10.2002 to 28.10.2002, after his conviction he has not served his jail sentence.

Non-bailable warrants issued against the appellants are not being served despite many opportunities.

Let Superintendent of Police/ Competent Police Officer, District Durg, shall remain present before this Court on 09.05.2025 at 02:30 pm through Video Conferencing.

List this case on 09.05.2025.

Sd/-

**(Sachin Singh Rajput)
Judge**