

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****Order Sheet****CRA No. 1344 of 2003****BHOLA PRASAD versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH**

09/05/2025	<p>None appeared for the appellant.</p> <p>Shri Ankur Kashyap, Dy. G.A. for the respondent/State.</p> <p>In compliance of the order dated 06/05/2025 passed by this Court, Shri Satya Prakash Tiwari, City Superintendent of Police, Bhilai appeared before this Court through Video Conference. He that submits that though efforts have been made to serve the non-bailable warrant against the appellant however it could not be served and prays one more opportunity to serve the non-bailable warrant.</p> <p>Let a fresh non-bailable warrant be issued against the appellant through concerned Superintendent of Police for his production before this Court on 15th July, 2025.</p> <p>Let this matter be listed on 15th July, 2025.</p> <p>Presence of City S.P., Bhilai is dispensed with for future.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">-Sd/- (Sachin Singh Rajput) Judge</p>
-------------------	---